
Department of Business and Professional Regulation
Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco

Bureau of Law Enforcement

SFS/SR - Inspection Form

Licensed Premises (DBA): RED ELEPHANT PIZZA & GRILL (THE) Inspection Date: 
Re-Inspection Date:

Jun 21, 2017 11:20 - Jun 21, 2017 11:45

License Number: 4703542 Series: 4COP License Expiration:
Owner Name: RED ELEPHANT NO. 2 LLC (THE) Inspection Reason: Alcohol Random
Establishment Address: 2910 KERRY FOREST PARKWAY UNIT C3 Business Phone: 850-222-7492

TALLAHASSEE FL 32309 INSPECTION RESULT Official Notice Issued

Does this Establishment have a Dual License? NO
1 Is there an applicable special act governing the location of the licensed premises? YES
2 Does the licensed premises have an outdoor service area or areas? NO
3 Does the licensed premises have the required square footage of service area? (2,500 unless covered by general law or special act; or 4,000 if 
issued prior to 1958)

YES

4 Does the licensed premises have the required accommodations for the service and seating of patrons at tables at one time? (150 unless covered 
by general law or special act; or 200 if issued prior to 1958)

YES

5 If sketch available, does premises match diagram reflected on sketch submitted with the alcoholic beverage license application? N/A
6 Is food served or consumed during the time the licensed premises are serving alcoholic beverages? YES
7 Is there equipment to serve food? YES
8 Is the alcoholic beverage license conspicuously posted? YES
9 Does the business name (DBA) of the licensed premises match the business name (DBA) on the alcoholic beverage license? YES
10 Does the physical address of the licensed premises match the location address on the alcoholic beverage license? YES
11 Is the name of the licensee on all required or other licenses, permits, and certificates? (Department of Revenue, Occupational License, Hotels & 
Restaurants License, if applicable, Lottery Retail License, if applicable)

NO

12 If corporation or limited liability corporation; has any change of officer/managing member been disclosed to the Division? NO
13 Does licensee employ only persons of legal age and not otherwise disqualified? YES
14 Are all alcoholic beverage products obtained from a licensed distributor? YES
15 If alcoholic beverages are stored or kept off the licensed premises, does the licensee possess an Off-Premises Storage Permit? N/A
16 Are distilled spirits offered for sale 153 proof or less? YES
17 If draft beer is sold, do the taps or spigots display on the handle in plain view of the consuming public, the name of the beer currently being 
served through the taps or spigots?

YES

18 If SR license series, is wine offered for sale in individual containers of one gallon or less or in 5.16 gallon reusable containers? YES
19 If distilled spirits offered for sale in containers not in excess of 1.75 liters or 59.18 ounces? YES
20 If SR license series, are malt beverages, packaged under one gallon, sold in container sizes of 32 ounces or less? YES
21 Do all bottles appear free of refilling and misrepresentation? YES
22 Does licensed premises have required 3M modifier if it has more than three separate rooms or enclosures in which permanent bars or counters 
are located from which alcoholic beverages are served for consumption?

N/A

23 Are all alcoholic beverages sold for consumption on the licensed premises only? (If license issued prior to 1958, packages sales are permitted.) YES
24 Is licensee in compliance with Tied House Evil laws and rules based on observations during this inspection? YES
25 If coin-operated amusement machines are on the licensed premises, does licensee have required DOR certificate for each machine? YES
Sales Tax Registration #: If no - Number of Machines:
26 Is the licensed premises in compliance with the Florida Clean Indoor Air Act? YES
27 Other Violations YES
28 Records Request N/A
29 Is the retail tobacco products dealer permit conspicuously posted? N/A
30 Is the required sign stating "The sale of tobacco products to persons under the age of 18 is against Florida Law. Proof of age is required for 
purchase.” conspicuously posted?

N/A

31 Is the required sign stating "NOTICE TO CUSTOMER: FLORIDA LAW PROHIBITS THE POSSESSION OR SALE OF UNSTAMPED 
CIGARETTES. REPORT VIOLATIONS TO 1-866-540-7837. YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR A CASH REWARD." conspicuously displayed?

N/A

32 Is instructional material for assisting in determining legal age clearly visible to employees at checkout counter? N/A
33 Are cigarette invoices maintained and kept on the licensed premises for a period of three years? N/A
34 Are all other tobacco product invoices maintained and kept on the licensed premises for a period of three years? N/A
35 Do all packages of cigarettes for sale have proper tax stamp affixed? N/A
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License #: 4COP4703542 
Inspector: Penny Macmillan
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36 Are all cigarettes obtained from a licensed wholesaler? N/A
37 Are all other tobacco products obtained from a licensed distributor? N/A
38 Are cigarettes sold only in packages or cartons as received from the wholesaler? N/A
39 If tobacco product sales are through vending machine, does the vending machine vendor/owner possess a retail tobacco products dealer permit 
(separate from licensed premises)?

N/A

40 Does the vending machine display at least one pack of each cigarette brand being sold through such machine? N/A
41 Is the vending machine equipped with an operational lockout device which is under the control of the dealer or the dealer’s agent or employee? N/A
42 Is the sale or delivery of tobacco products under the direct control or line of sight of the licensee or licensee’s agent or employee? N/A

Comment:
HOTEL & RESTAURANT LICENSE NEEDS TO REFLECT RED ELEPHANT NO. 2 LLC, PLEASE CALL THEM AT 850 487 1395.

A CHANGE OF OFFICER APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETED TO DISCLOSE CARL SAHLSTEN & JEFF HANSON (LETTER INDICATING JEFF HANSON
IS NO LONGER WITH THE BUSINESS).

YOU HAVE UNTIL JULY 12, 2017 TO COMPLETE AND SUBMIT THE REQUIRED APPLICATION.

VIOLATIONS

Code:3.01 Violation: You are hereby notified that it is a violation of section 561.17(1), Florida Statutes, for any person to fail to submit to the 
division a sworn application before engaging in the business of manufacturing, bottling, distributing, selling, or in any way dealing in alcoholic 
beverages.  Violations of this nature may result in criminal and/or administrative charges being filed. 
Corrective Action: Any person, not disclosed or on file with the division, with a direct or indirect interest in the business shall file, with the 
district licensing personnel of the district of the division in which the place of business for which a license is sought is located, a sworn 
application on forms provided by the division.
Comment: 561.17(1)

Code:3.02 Violation: You are hereby notified that it is a violation of section 561.17(3), Florida Statutes, to fail to notify the division of a transfer of 
10 percent of any financial interest, a change of executive officers or directors, or a divestiture or resignation of such interest or position, in a 
business holding a vendor license permitting the sale of any alcoholic beverages regardless of alcoholic content.  Any such changes shall be 
contingent upon the express approval by the division of the persons holding or acquiring such interest or position.  Violations of this nature may 
result in criminal and/or administrative charges being filed. 
Corrective Action: Any person with a direct or indirect interest in the business shall file, with the district licensing personnel of the district of the 
division in which the place of business for which a license is sought is located, a sworn application on forms provided by the division.
Comment: 561.17(3)

Licensee or Owner Signature

MIKE ABBOTT

GM

850 668 7492

Jun 21, 2017 11:37

Inspector Signature

Penny Macmillan

Investigation Specialist II

2601 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32301

850 510 7573

Jun 21, 2017 11:36
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License #: 4COP4703542 
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CASE# 

2017029534 

DATE OF REPORT 

08/01/2017 

DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 

06/21/2017 
LOCATION OF INCIDENT CITY 

TYPE OF LOCATION 

4COP SFS 

BEVERAGE/TOBACCO LICENSE # 

BEV4703542 

TYPE OF REPORT CONFIDENTIALITY REQUIRED 

CROSS REFERENCE CASE # ADMINISTRATIVE CASE FILED 

2910 KERRY FOREST PARKWAY UNIT C3 TALLAHASSEE 

 
O
F
F
E
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S
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: 03 - UNDISCLOSED INTEREST 
OFFENSE(S) FLORIDA STATUTE/FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

 
D
B
A 

TYPE 

HOME PHONE 

SSN# or FEIN 

DATE OF BIRTH 

HT/WT 

NAME 

ADDRESS 

BUSINESS ADDRESS 

LOCATION OF BIRTH 

SCARS/TATTOOS 

RACE/SEX 

BUSINESS PHONE 

DL/ID# 

HAIR/EYE COLOR 

OCCUPATION 

2910 KERRY FOREST PARKWAY UNIT C3 
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32309 850-222-7492 

205136246 

INVESTIGATOR REPORT STATUS 

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL DATE 

/ 

/ 

MACMILLAN, PENNY 

/ 

No 

Yes 

561.17(3) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 /s/ Frank Anzalone 08/02/2017 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

NO RELATED CASES FOUND 

JUVENILE INVOLVED USE OF FORCE 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND TOBACCO 
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

COUNTY 
/ 11:20 AM 

HATE CRIME 

No No 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION 

FLORIDA STATUTE/FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

FLORIDA STATUTE/FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

FLORIDA STATUTE/FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

FLORIDA STATUTE/FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

    RED ELEPHANT PIZZA & GRILL (THE) 

Administrative  

No 

Leon 



 
 CASE# 

            2017029534 
 

 
Investigating Agent / Inspector:  
 
Penny MacMillan, Investigative Specialist 
2601 Blair Stone Road, C-306 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
penny.macmillan@myfloridalicense.com 
(850)922-9903 
      
Assisting Agent / Inspector  
 
N/A 
      
Report of Investigation: 
 
On June 21, 2017, Investigation Specialist, Penny MacMillan of the Florida Division of Alcoholic 
Beverages and Tobacco (hereinafter referred to as ABT) initiated a routine inspection in Leon 
County at Red Elephant Pizza & Grill (The).      
 
A review of the ABT licensing database revealed the following: 
 
Corporation/Licensee Name: Red Elephant No. 2 LLC (The) 
D/B/A: Red Elephant Pizza & Grill (The) 
Address: 2910 Kerry Forest Parkway, Unit C3 
City, State, Zip: Tallahassee, Florida 32309 
License Number: 4703542 
Series/License Type: 4COP/SFS 
 
(Exhibit # 1) 
 
The ABT license file showed the following as managing members for Red Elephant No. 2 LLC 
(The): 
 

- P – John Schrowang 
- STKR – Super Holdings 
- STKR – Sam Childers 
- STKR – George Husum 
- STKR – C Five Partners 
- STKR – K 3 Investments  

 
A review of the online database for the State of Florida, Department of State, Division of 
Corporations, showed the following as managing members for Red Elephant No. 2 LLC (The): 
 

- P – Jeff Hanson 
- MGR – Carl W. Sahlsten 

 
(Exhibit # 2) 
 
 

mailto:penny.macmillan@myfloridalicense.com
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On June 21, 2017, at or about 11:20 AM, ISII MacMillan entered Red Elephant Pizza & Grill to 
conduct a routine inspection.  During the course of the inspection, MacMillan advised the Manager, 
Mike Abbott, that a change of officer application would need to be completed to disclose two 
officers/directors that were added to the LLC and had not been disclosed to ABT. Abbott stated that 
he understood and would contact the corporate office to advise them that the application needed to 
be completed.  MacMillan issued an official notice and will follow up on July 12, 2017. (Exhibit # 3) 
 
On July 13, 2017, MacMillan checked Versa Regulation to see if any changes had occurred, no 
new officers/directors were added.  MacMillan sent an email to Caralyn Paul in the corporate office 
to check the status of the change of officer application.  Paul replied asking MacMillan to resend 
her the application.  MacMillan emailed Paul the application. (Exhibit # 4) 
 
On July 26, 2017, MacMillan emailed Paul to check the status of the application.  As of August 1, 
2017, MacMillan did not receive an e-mail or phone response. (Exhibit # 4) 
 
On August 1, 2017, MacMillan phoned Robert Anderson, Supervisor of Licensing, to inquire if a 
change of officer application had been received.  Anderson advised MacMillan that no application 
had been received.  MacMillan proceeded to file administrative charges against the license for 
undisclosed interest. 
 
Due to Jeff Hanson and Carl Sahlsten, not being disclosed with ABT, administrative charges will be 
filed against the alcoholic beverage license of Red Elephant No. 2 LLC (The), D/B/A Red Elephant 
Pizza & Grill, for Undisclosed Interest, F.S. 561.17(3).   
 
The investigation should be closed at this time. 
 
Witnesses:  
 
None. 
       
Statements:                                                   
 
Oral - As related in the investigative report. 
 
Written – None.      
 
Evidence: 
 
None. 
 
Exhibits / Attachments:   
 

1.) ABT Licensing File from On Base 
2.) Division of Corporations printout 
3.) Official notice issued on 06/21/2017 
4.) E-mail correspondence 
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